## AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER AGREEMENT

This Amendment to the Charter Agreement is entered into effective as of the 14th day of September, 2023 by and between the State Charter School Board (SCSB) and the Governing Board of Valley Academy collectively referred to as the "Parties."

## **RECITALS**

A. An Application by Valley Academy to create and operate a charter school was approved by the SCSB, on or about March 2010. The Parties entered into an agreement (the "Charter Agreement"), wherein Valley Academy was authorized by the SCSB to operate a public charter school in Utah, among other things.

- B. The Parties now desire to amend the Charter Agreement as follows:
  - 1. Maximum Enrollment: 550
  - 2. Grade levels served: K-9<sup>th</sup> grade

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and representations set forth herein, and in reliance on the action taken by the SCSB and the Governing Board of Valley Academy the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Charter Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is a conflict between this Amendment and the terms of the Charter Agreement, the terms of this Amendment shall prevail.
- 2. The Parties represent and warrant that this Amendment has been duly authorized by their governing boards and constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation.
- 3. This Amendment may be signed by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be deemed an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Amendment to the Charter Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective authorized representative.

STATE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD	VALLEY ACADEMY
By: W Bryan Bowles	By: MKLUS
Chair, State Charter School Board	Chair, School Board of Directors